

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet Municipality of Itogon

## Office of the Municipal Mayor

Email Address: mayorsofficeitogon@gmail.com

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. <u>08</u> Series of 2022

## RECONSTITUTING THE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, Book I, Title Six of the Local Government Code, provides for the creation and composition of Local Development Councils in provinces, cities, municipalities and barangays;

WHEREAS, the change of leadership in the municipality as a result of the May 9, 2022 National and Local Elections necessitates a reorganization of the various local special bodies such as the local development council in order to complete the composition thereof in accordance with the pertinent provisions of the Local Government Code and such other pertinent issuances;

NOW THEREFORE, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, I, BERNARD S. WACLIN, Municipal Mayor of the Municipality of Itogon, Benguet Province, hereby ORDER as follows:

Section 1. Reconstitution and Composition of the Municipal Development Council: The Municipal Development Council of Itogon is hereby reconstituted and shall be composed of the following:

CHAIRMAN:

**Municipal Mayor** 

MEMBERS:

All Punong Barangays

The Chairman of the SB Committee on Appropriations

CSO Representatives which shall constitute not less than one fourth of the fully organized council which may even be increased to one half in accordance with

DILG Memorandum Circular No. 2022-083.

Representative of the Congressman

*Provided further,* that the selection of CSO representatives shall be in accordance with the guidelines promulgated by DILG under its Memorandum Circular No. 2022-083.

**Section 2.** <u>Secretariat.</u> The Municipal Planning and Development Coordinator shall act as Head Secretariat of the development council. She will be assisted by other members to be designated by the Local Chief Executive through an appropriate Order.

Section 3. <u>Sectoral or Functional Committees.</u> Consistent with section 112 of the Local Government Code and in accordance with Article 182(g) of its Implementing Rules and Regulations, there is hereby created a sectoral committee under the Local Development Council which are as follows:

A. Social Development Committee:

- B. Economic Development Committee:
- C. Physical/Land Development:
- D. Environmental Management:
- E. Institutional Development:

Section 4. <u>Duties and Functions</u>. The duties and functions of the Municipal Development Council and its secretariat as provided under the Local Government Code is hereby adopted to form an integral part of this order. Provided further, that in accordance with Article 182 (g) (3) of the implementing rules and regulations of the code, the duties and functions of the sectoral committees shall:

- Provide the MDC with data and information essential to the formulation of plans, programs and activities;
- 2. Define sectoral or functional objectives, set targets, and identify programs, projects, and activities for the particular sector or function;
- 3. Collate and analyze information and statistics and conduct related studies;
- 4. Conduct public hearings on vital issues affecting the sector or function;
- 5. Coordinate planning, programming, and implementation of programs, projects and activities within each sector;
- 6. Monitor and evaluate programs and projects; and
- 7. Perform such other functions as may be assigned by the MDC.

**Section 5.** Repealing Clause. All Orders and executive issuances inconsistent herewith are hereby deemed repealed accordingly.

Section 6. <u>Separability Clause</u>. If for any reason, this order or parts hereof are declared invalid or unconstitutional by court or other agencies of competent authorities, parts hereof not affected by such declaration shall continue to be in force and effect.

Section 7. Effectivity. This Order shall take effect immediately.

**DONE** this 1st day of July, 2022 at Itogon, Benguet.

BERNARD S. WACLIN Municipal Mayor

Copy furnished:

-All concerned

-DILG-MLGOO

-Sanguniang Bayan

-file